GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 165
ANSWERED ON 30" NOVEMBER 2021

AYUSH HOSPITALS AND COLLEGES IN TAMIL NADU

165. SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state :-

(a) the list of hospitals and colleges under the Ministry in the state of Tamilnadu, district wise;

(b) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilized for the renovation and up gradation of facilities for the hospitals and colleges under the Ministry in the State of Tamilnadu, district wise; and

(¢) the list of hospital and colleges proposed to be set up in the state of Tamilnadu, district

wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Following hospitals and colleges are under the Ministry of Ayush in the state of Tamil
Nadu.
i. National Institute of Siddha with attached hospital Anyothidoss Pandithar Hospital at Tambaram Sanatorium Chennai, Tamil Nadu
ii. Hospital attached with Central Council for Research in Siddha at Govt. Anna
Hospital Campus Arumbakkam Chennai-600106,
iii. Hospital (Only OPD services) attached with Dr. Achanta Lakshmipathi Regional Avurveda Research Institute, Chennai
v. Hospital attached with Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine, at 1, West
Mada Church Road, Rovapuram, Chennai
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v. Hospital attached with Homoeopathy Research Institute for disabilities (HRID) at National Institute for Empowerment of Persons with Multiple disabilities (NIEPMD),
Room No. 136, NIEPMD, campus, ECR Road, Muttaukadu Chennai-603112
However, there are colleges and attached hospitals being run by state Govt of Tamil Nadu and Private parties also, which are being granted conditional permission for the admission in UG and PG Courses by the NCISM & NCH, Ministry of AYUSH.
(List attached at Annexure ‘A”)

(b) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National AYUSH Mission (NAM),
Ministry of Ayush has approved Rs. 107.20 lakhs for upgradation of Ayush Hospitals (04
Hospitals at Chennai, 01 Hospital at Palayamkottai, 01 Hospital at Nagercoil, & 01 Hospital at Thirumangalam) and Rs. 278.100 lakhs for upgradation of Ayush Educational Institutions (03- Colleges at Chennai, 01- College at Tirunelveli, 01- College at Kanniyakumari & 01 —
College at Madurai) respectively to the State Government of Tamil Nadu as per the proposal received in State Annual Action Plan (SAAP). Further, as per the information received from

State Government they have utilized the approved grant.

(c) As Public Health is a State subject, setting up of AYUSH Hospitals and Colleges comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 10/30/50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals and Establishment of new AYUSH Colleges by upgrading AYUSH Hospitals. The State/UT Governments may avail financial assistance for setting up AYUSH hospitals and colleges by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines.

Further, under NAM, total 03 units of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals has been approved at Theni, Thiruvannamalai & Pudukkottai as per the proposals received from the State Government of Tamil Nadu through SAAPs.

The list of hospitals and colleges proposed to be set up in the state of Tamil Nadu during the year 2021-23 (Annexure ‘B”)
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Annexure (A)

List of Ayurveda colleges with attached hospitals in Tamil Nadu (District-wise)

S. No. State District College Name
1. Tamilnadu Coimbatore Ayurveda College. RVS Campus,
242-B Trichy Road, Sulur, Coimbatore-641108,
TamilNadu
2. Tamilnadu Kancheepuram | Dharma Ayurved Medical College & Hospital,

No. 48, G.W.T. Road, Opp. Rajiv Gandhi Memorial,
Taluk Sriperumbudur-602105 Shri Perumbudur, Distt.
Kancheepuram, Tamil Nadu

3. Tamilnadu Kanchipuram Sri Sai Ram Ayurveda Medical College & Research Centre, Sai Leo Nagar, oonthandalam Sriperumbudur,
Taluk Kanchipuram, Chennai - 600044, Tamil Nadu

4. Tamilnadu Thiruvallur Sri Jayendra Sarswathi Ayurveda College & Hospital
4/295, Bangalore High Road, Nazarathpet, Chennai,
Taluka Poonamallee, Distt. Thiruvallur - 600123,

Tamil Nadu

5. Tamilnadu Kanyakumari Government Ayurveda Medical College and Hospital, Kottar, Nagercoil-629002, Tamil Nadu

6. Tamilnadu Kanyakumari Maria Educational and Charitable Trust, Chevaracode, Veeyanocor Post, Kanyakumari Distt-
629177, Tamil Nadu

7. Tamilnadu Erode Nandha Ayurveda Medical College and hospital, At

Thiruvachi Village, Pittchandampalayam Post, Erode-
638052, Tamil Nadu
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List of Unani colleges with attached hospitals in Tamilnadu (District-wise)

S.No.

State

District

College Name

Tamilnadu

Arumbakkam

Government Unani Medical College,
Aringar Anna Government Hospital of Indian
Medicine Campus, Arumbakkam,
Chennai-600 106, Tamilnadu
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List of Siddha colleges with attached hospitals in Tamilnadu
(District-wise)

S.No. | State District Colleges Name

1. Tamil Nadu Salem Sivaraj Siddha Medical College,
Thumbathulipatty, SiddharKoil Main Road, Salem-
636307 (TN)

2. Tamil Nadu Coimbatore RVS Siddha Medical College,242-B, Trichy Road,
Sulur, Coimbatore-641402 (TN)

3. Tamil Nadu Kanyakumari ATSVS Siddha Medical College,
Munchirai, Kanvakumari-629171 (TN)

4. Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram Velumailu Siddha Medical College, Sriperumbudur,
Kanchiouram-602105 (TN)

5. Tamil Nadu Chennai Sri Sairam Siddha Medical College, Poonthandalam, West Tambaram,Chennai-44, (TN)

6. Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli Govt. Siddha Medical College. PALAY AMKOTTALI
Tirunelveli -627002, (TN)

7. Tamil Nadu Chennai Govt. Siddha Medical College,
Aringnar Anna Hospital Campus, Arumbakkam,
Chennai-106, (TN)

8. Tamil Nadu Kanyakumari Maria Siddha Medical College, Chevaracode
Veeyanoor Post,
Kanvakumari-629177 (TN)

2 Tamil Nadu Villupuram JSA Medical College For Siddha and Research Center, Pali,Ulundurpet, Villupuram District
606107

10. Tamil Nadu Erode Nanda Siddha Medical College and Hospital at Thiruvachi Village, Pitchandampalayam, Erode district 638011 TamilNadu

11. Tamil Nadu Namaklal Excel Siddha Medical College and Research

Centre Pallakkapalayam, Komarapalayam,
Namakkal District- 637303, Tamilnadu
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HOMOEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGES IN TAMILNADU

ST

No.

Name of the College

District

Type of
Institut
€

Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital, At Thirumangalam, Dist. Madurai —

626 706. T.N.

Madura

(Govt.

White Memonal Homoeopathic Medical College, Attoor, Veeyanoor-629 177. Dist.
Kanyakumari.

[ anyakmari

Private

Yenkateswara Homoeopathic Medical

College and Hospital to. 4/11, Samayapuram
Main Road,

Karambakkam, Porur, Chennai-600 116.

Chennai

Private

Sarada Krishna Homoeopathy Medical College, Kulasekharam Distt.
Kanyakumari-629161.

Kanyakuman

Private

R.V.S. Medical Trust Homoeopathic
Medical College, 242 B, Trichy Road, Sulur, Coimbatore Distt.- 402

Coimbatore

Private

Martin Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, D.P.F. Mill Premises, G.N. Mills (P.O.), Mettupalayam Road, Coimbatore-641029

Coimbatore

Private

Sri Sairam Homoeopathic Medical College and|
Research Centre, (Sapthagiri Education Trust), Sai Leo Nagar Tambaram West Chennai-600044.

Tambaram
West

Chennai

Private

Dr. Hahnemann Homoeopathy Medical
College, & Research Centre. Koneripatt,
Rasipuram, Namakkal Dist-637408.

Namalkkal

Private

Sivara] Homoeopathic Medical College &
Research Institute, Siddhar Kovil Road, Thumbathulipatty, Perumampathy (P.O)), Salem-
636 307.

Salem

Private

10.

Maria Educational and Charitable Trust,

Maria H omoeocapthic [Vledical College and Hospital, PeraiThiruvattar P.O., KanyakumariDistt.
Tamil Nadu-629177.

Kanyalcuman

Private

11.

S.V.8. Medical College of Homoeopathy and Research Institute, Kallakurichi-
6060202, Villupuram District, Tamil Nadu.

Villupuram

Private

12.

Vinayaka Mission’s Homoeopathic
Medical College, Chinnaseeragapadi, P.O. NH 47, Sankari Main Road, Salem-636

308.

Salem

Private

13.

Excel Homoeopathy Medical College Ranganoor Road, Pall kapalayam Village, Sankan West

Post-637303, I€omarapalayamTal uk,
Namakkal District, Tamil Nadu

Namakkal

Private
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Annexure-B

Application received for proposed colleges to be set up in the State of Tamilnadu for the Academic session 2021-22

Avurveda Unani Siddha Sowa Rigpa
Total No. of proposal 01 Nil Nil Nil received Immanuel Arasar
Avurveda Medical College
& Hospital, Nattalam,
Marthandam,
Kanyakumari-629195, Tamilnadu
No. of LOI 1ssued 01 Nil Nil Nil
Immanuel Arasar
Avyurveda Medical College
& Hospital, Nattalam,
Marthandam,

Kanyakumari-629195,Tamil Nadu

Application received for proposed colleges to be set up in the State of Tamilnadu for the Academic session 2022-23

Avurveda Unani Siddha Sowa Rigpa
Total No. of proposal | Nil Nil 04 Nil
received
No. of LOI issued Nil Nil All Applications are Nil under process
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